PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2944688

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID SCOTT FARRAR	07/17/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COOL CONTAINERS, LLC	
Street Address:	30765 STATE ROUTE 7	
City:	MARIETTA	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	45750	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13662648

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)861-1783

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202) 861-1500

Email: sgoldman@bakerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

Address Line 1: 1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW, SUITE 1100

Address Line 2: WASHINGTON SQUARE

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036-5304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	042308.021504
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHANIE J. GOLDMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Stephanie J. Goldman/
DATE SIGNED:	07/18/2014

Total Attachments: 6

source=farrar-assign-EFS#page1.tif source=farrar-assign-EFS#page2.tif source=farrar-assign-EFS#page3.tif source=farrar-assign-EFS#page4.tif source=farrar-assign-EFS#page5.tif source=farrar-assign-EFS#page6.tif

502898091 REEL: 033342 FRAME: 0726

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,

David Scott Farrar	
30765 State Route 7	
Marietta, OH 45750	

Karen Rutter	
116 Becker Lane	
Marietta, OH 45750	

Mark Rutter	
198 Main Street	
Lowell, OH 45744	

Mark A. Hugh	
404 Strecker Lane	
Marietta, OH 45750	

("Assignor(s)"), hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys unto

Cool Containers LLC, a limited liability company of Ohio	
having a principal place of business at	
30765 State Route 7	
Marietta, OH 45750	

("Assignee"), all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, "Rights"):

1. The patent application(s) listed in the following table ("Application(s)");

Patent Application No.	Country/ Region	Filing Date	Title
13/662,648	US	October 29, 2012	Temperature Controlled Cargo Containers

2. All inventions claimed and/or capable of being claimed in the Application(s) ("Invention(s)");

Assignment of Patent Rights Page 2 of 5

- 3. All rights with respect to the Invention(s), including all U.S. patents or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted with respect to the Invention(s) or from any direct or indirect divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or other patent applications claiming priority rights from the Application(s) ("Potential Patents");
- 4. All reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or registrations of the Potential Patents;
- 5. All non-United States patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to and/or based upon any or all of the Invention(s), the Application(s), and the Potential Patents, including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances (collectively, "Foreign Rights"), and including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee, its successors and assigns;
- 6. All rights to claim priority rights deriving from the Application(s);
- 7. All existing and/or potential causes of action and remedies related to any or all of the Application(s), the Invention(s), the Potential Patents, and the Foreign Rights (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to any of the foregoing and the right to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing); and
- 8. Any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Application(s), the Invention(s), Potential Patents, and the Foreign Rights.

Assignor(s) shall not sign any document or do any act conflicting with this Assignment.

Assignor(s) shall, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns deem necessary or desirable to perfect enjoyment of the Rights, conduct proceedings regarding the Rights (including any prosecution, litigation, or interference proceedings), or perfect or defend title to the Rights.

Assignor(s) requests the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Rights in the name of the Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor(s) hereby authorizes and requests the firm of Baker & Hostetler LLP to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including, for example, patent application numbers and filing dates, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or foreign jurisdictions for recordation of this document.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns and shall be binding upon Assignor(s), their successors, legal representatives and assigns.

[Signature page(s) follow]

Page 3 of 5 Date Signed: 6-27-14 NOTARIZATION STATE OF CASO COUNTY OF Washington On Tune 27, 2014 before me, \underset{\text{UGA}} \text{Notary Public,} personally appeared Karen Rutter, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within the Assignment and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the Assignment as a free act and deed. the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature John D. Meach Tara D. Meagle Notary Public State of Ohio

> My Commission Expires March 23, 2016

Assignment of Patent Rights

Page 4 of 5 By: Mark Rutter

Date Signed: 6/27/14 **NOTARIZATION** STATE OF ()h() COUNTY OF Washington On Two 27, 2014 before me, Two N. Wegle, Notary Public, personally appeared Mark Rutter, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within the Assignment and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the Assignment as a free act and deed. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Dua D. Meagle

> Tara D. Meagle Notary Public State of Ohio My Commission Expires March 23, 2016

Assignment of Patent Rights

Assignment of Patent Rights Page 5 of 5 Date Signed: 6/7 NOTARIZATION STATE OF ONIO COUNTY OF Washingt , 20 14 before me, Tara D. (Meagle, Notary Public, personally appeared Mark A. Hugh, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within the Assignment and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the Assignment as a free act and deed. the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Tara D. Meagle Notary Public State of Ohio

My Commission Expires March 23, 2016

Assignment of Patent Rights Page 3 of 6
By: David Scott Farrar
Date Signed: 7-17-14
NOTARIZATION
STATE OF Chio
COUNTY OF Washington
On July 7, 2014 before me, Wary , Notary Public, personally appeared David Scott Farrar, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within the Assignment and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the Assignment as a free act and deed.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature Davi D. Mercyle
Tara D. Meagle Notary Public State of Ohio My Commission Expires March 23, 2016

RECORDED: 07/18/2014